# OP \$240.00 4459219

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM410400

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Incline Health, Inc.		12/27/2016	Corporation:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Evlution Nutrition, LLC	
Street Address:	1560 Sawgrass Corporate Parkway, 4th Floor	
City:	Sunrise	
State/Country:	Country: FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	Code: 33323	
Entity Type:	Type: Limited Liability Company: FLORIDA	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4459219	PRE-WORKOUT ENGINE
Registration Number:	4455062	ENGN
Registration Number:	4408624	EVLUTION
Registration Number:	4423095	EVL
Registration Number:	4634529	BCAA ENERGY
Registration Number:	4670984	LEANMODE
Registration Number:	4675545	EVLUTION BCAA ENERGY
Registration Number:	4981504	LEANBCAA
Registration Number:	4972029	STACKED PROTEIN

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email:matt@buserlegal.comCorrespondent Name:Matthew W. Buser, PLAddress Line 1:326 Barrington Oaks CircleAddress Line 4:Roswell, GEORGIA 30075

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matthew W. Buser
SIGNATURE:	/Matthew W. Buser/

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005953 FRAME: 0079

900389512

DATE SIGNED: 12/28/2016

Total Attachments: 1
source=Doc Dec 27, 2016, 5-32 PM#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005953 FRAME: 0080

This Trademark Purchase and Assignment Agreement (the "Agreement") is made as of December 27, 2016, (the "Effective Date") by and between Incline Health, Inc. (the "Assignor") and Evlution Nutrition, LLC (the "Assignee").

The Assignor is the owner of nine (9) registered trademarks with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (collectively, the "Marks"), specifically: PRE-WORKOUT ENGINE (Reg. No.: 4459219); ENGN (Reg. No.: 4455062); EVLUTION (Reg. No.: 4408624); EVL (Reg. No.: 4423095); BCAA ENERGY (Reg. No.: 4634529); LEANMODE (Reg. No.: 4670984); EVLUTION BCAA ENERGY (Reg. No.: 4675545); LEANBCAA (Reg. No.: 4981504); STACKED PROTEIN (Reg. No.: 4972029).

The Assignee wishes to acquire the Assignor's rights in the Marks listed in this Agreement, and the Assignee agrees to pay the Assignor one hundred dollars (\$100) for such acquisition of rights, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the parties.

In exchange, the Assignor hereby conveys, transfers, and assigns to the Assignee all of the Assignor's right, title, and interest of whatever kind in the Marks, together with:

- 1) the goodwill of the business relating to the products and services on which the Marks are used and for which they are registered;
- 2) all income, royalties, and damages hereafter due or payable to Assignor with respect to the Marks, including without limitation, damages, and payments for past or future infringements and misappropriations of the Marks; and
- 3) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringement or misappropriations of the Marks.

The Assignor further covenants that it will take all actions that may be necessary for securing, completing, or vesting in the Assignee full right, title, and interest in the Marks and their related property.

In witness whereof, the Assignor has duly executed under seal and delivered this Agreement as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:

Incline Health, Inc.

**RECORDED: 12/28/2016** 

Michael Spinner, An Authorized Signatory

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005953 FRAME: 0081